

No. 14-981

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER
FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AMERICAN
CIVIL RIGHTS INSTITUTE, PROJECT 21,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

RALPH W. KASARDA

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Center for Equal Opportunity, American Civil Rights Institute,
Project 21, and the National Association of Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI BECAUSE PROPER APPLICATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE LOWER COURTS WITH A CLEAR EXAMPLE OF APPLYING STRICT SCRUTINY TO RACE-BASED ADMISSIONS POLICIES	6
II. RACIAL PREFERENCES IN UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS ARE PREVALENT ACROSS THE COUNTRY	13
III. PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES REACTED TO <i>FISHER</i> WITH BUSINESS AS USUAL	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	7, 10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	8-10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	passim
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	4-5, 7-8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2, 4-6, 8, 13, 20, 23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	7
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	3
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	2, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 8-9
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	2
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	1-3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	10
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Bowen, William G. & Bok, Derek, <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998)	13
Clegg, Roger, <i>Attacking “Diversity”: A Review of Peter Wood’s Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> , 31 J.C. & U.L. 417 (2005)	12
Clegg, Roger, <i>Online Fisher Symposium: No Compelling Interest, No Reason Not to Say So</i> , Scotusblog (Sept. 6, 2012, 12:24 PM), http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/09/ online-fisher-symposium-no-compelling -interest-no-reason-not-to-say-so/	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Elliott, Rogers, et al., <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i>, 37 Res. in Higher Educ. 681 (1996)</p>	11
<p>Heriot, Gail, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas: The Court (Belatedly) Attempts to Invoke Reason and Principle</i>, 2012-2013 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 63</p>	7
<p>Light, Audrey & Strayer, Wayne, <i>Determinants of College Completion: School Quality or Student Ability?</i>, 35 J. Hum. Resources 299 (2000)</p>	12
<p>Loury, Linda Datcher & Garman, David, <i>College Selectivity and Earnings</i>, 13 J. Lab. Econ. 289 (1995)</p>	12
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Admission Preferences at Arizona State University College of Law</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/541/ASU_LAW.pdf (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)</p>	19
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at the University of Wisconsin- Madison</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/546/U.Wisc.undergrad.pdf (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)</p>	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at Two Ohio Public Universities</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/547/OHIO3.7.pdf (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)</p>	16
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Arizona College of Law</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/577/AZ_Law.pdf (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)</p>	19
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Nebraska College of Law</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/544/NE_LAW.pdf (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)</p>	18
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Wisconsin Law School</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/545/U.Wisc.law.pdf (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)</p>	18
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission to the University of Utah College of Law</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/880/Utah Law School.pdf (last visited Mar. 12, 2015)</p>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nieli, Russell K., <i>How Diversity Punishes Asians, Poor Whites and Lots of Others</i> , Minding The Campus, July 12, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.mindingthecampus.com/2010/07/how_diversity_punishes_asians/ (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)	15
Sander, Richard H., <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004)	11
Yang, Yunlei, <i>Asian Americans Would Lose Out Under Affirmative Action</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 1, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.latimes.com/opinion/opinion-la/la-ol-affirmative-action-sca5-asian-americans-20141001-story.html (last visited Mar. 11, 2015)	15-16
